
2021-2022 Eastern Oregon University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Nov 3, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-13   Conf: 12-10   Home: 10-3   Away: 7-10   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 McCullough, Max 3-3 95 31.7 23-37 .622 11-21 .524 19-21 .905 0 6 6 2.0 5 0 4 5 0 2 76 25.3
00 Malatare, Phillip 27-26 825 30.6 199-415 .480 20-51 .392 100-120 .833 25 132 157 5.8 41 0 90 83 10 39 518 19.2
03 Lovelace, Xavier 26-24 777 29.9 133-255 .522 27-83 .325 45-61 .738 68 149 217 8.3 56 0 24 59 10 32 338 13.0
05 Chandler, Preston 29-29 715 24.7 91-202 .450 26-79 .329 27-41 .659 40 64 104 3.6 89 3 19 29 15 8 235 8.1
12 Lumsden, Cooper 26-4 478 18.4 65-154 .422 39-99 .394 34-41 .829 8 44 52 2.0 29 0 36 37 0 12 203 7.8
20 Wright, Zane 28-24 581 20.8 66-153 .431 39-104 .375 14-17 .824 7 32 39 1.4 29 1 18 22 2 7 185 6.6
02 Pennington, Paul 14-0 256 18.3 26-64 .406 0-9 .000 17-26 .654 7 26 33 2.4 30 0 38 15 6 12 69 4.9
23 Valdez, Ismael 28-24 650 23.2 51-136 .375 1-5 .200 31-51 .608 19 91 110 3.9 67 1 82 52 26 15 134 4.8
42 Jeske, Justin 24-5 505 21.0 52-81 .642 0-1 .000 11-26 .423 40 74 114 4.8 69 1 32 23 5 25 115 4.8
32 N'tula, Manny 21-2 308 14.7 33-100 .330 17-70 .243 14-19 .737 2 17 19 0.9 13 0 16 23 4 5 97 4.6
01 Williams, Kendall 28-0 311 11.1 34-79 .430 9-23 .391 22-28 .786 10 43 53 1.9 36 1 23 17 4 18 99 3.5
22 O'Harra, Riley 2-0 9 4.5 3-6 .500 0-2 .000 0-3 .000 4 3 7 3.5 3 0 3 1 0 0 6 3.0
11 Andreason, Ryne 22-4 212 9.6 26-50 .520 5-18 .278 3-5 .600 17 25 42 1.9 11 0 9 6 5 9 60 2.7
04 Brown, DaMarius 11-0 58 5.3 8-14 .571 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 2 4 6 0.5 8 0 1 3 0 0 17 1.5
24 Porter, Brandon 1-0 1 1.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 29 5781 199.3 810-1748 .463 195-569 .343 337-459 .734 283 767 1050 36.2 486 7 395 388 87 184 2160 74.48
Opponents 5752 198.3 744-1660 .448 205-606 .338 390-538 .725 226 697 923 31.8 468 1 369 364 62 210 2089 72.03

Team Statistics EOU OPP
SCORING 2160 2089
    Points Per Game 74.5 72.0
    Scoring Margin 2.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 810-1748 744-1660
    Field Goal Pct .463 .448
3 POINT FG-ATT 195-569 205-606
    3PT FG Pct .343 .338
    3PT Made Per Game 6.7 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 337-459 390-538
    FT Pct .734 .725
    FT Made Per Game 11.6 13.4
REBOUNDS 1050 923
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 31.8
    Rebounds Margin 4.4 –
ASSISTS 395 369
    Assists Per Game 13.6 12.7
TURNOVERS 388 364
    Turnovers Per Game 13.4 12.6
    Turnovers Margin -0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.0
STEALS 184 210
    Steals Per Game 6.3 7.2
BLOCKS 87 62
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.1
ATTENDANCE 561 5,622
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-47 16-351
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT3 Total
Eastern Oregon 1003 1142 11 2160
Opponents 981 1098 9 2089

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
10/23/21 vs Montana Tech W 92-82 0
10/24/21 at Carroll L 74-77 0
10/30/21 MONTANA WESTERN W 67-61 0
11/05/21 at Whitman W 69-57 150

* 11/23/21 at College of Idaho L 61-64 1,465
11/26/21 at William Jessup L 54-67 150
11/27/21 at Menlo W 78-76 123
11/28/21 at Cal Maritime W 77-69 0

* 12/03/21 at Southern Oregon L 67-70 480
* 12/04/21 at Oregon Tech L 71-80 1,151
* 12/17/21 LEWIS-CLARK STATE (IDAHO) L 72-76 0
* 12/18/21 WALLA WALLA (WASH.) W 88-70 0

12/21/21 LINFIELD W 82-64 0
* 12/31/21 at Corban L 70-76 212
* 01/01/22 at Bushnell W 97-74 0
* 01/08/22 MULTNOMAH W 102-93 0
* 01/14/22 at Northwest L 70-86 90
* 01/21/22 OREGON TECH L 58-65 0
* 01/22/22 SOUTHERN OREGON W 65-62 0
* 01/25/22 COLLEGE OF IDAHO W (OT) 93-91 0
* 01/28/22 BUSHNELL L 75-82 0
* 01/29/22 CORBAN W 84-74 0
* 02/04/22 at Walla Walla L 74-85 175
* 02/05/22 at Lewis-Clark State L 55-65 736
* 02/11/22 EVERGREEN W 74-62 255
* 02/12/22 NORTHWEST W 77-54 306
* 02/18/22 at Multnomah W 80-77 0
* 02/19/22 at Warner Pacific W 73-71 0

02/23/22 at Lewis-Clark State L 57-58 890

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Eastern Oregon University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Nov 3, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-10   Home: 8-3   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
00 Malatare, Phillip 18-17 538 29.9 135-285 .474 15-36 .417 59-72 .819 18 86 104 5.8 29 0 67 62 6 27 344 19.1
03 Lovelace, Xavier 18-16 539 29.9 98-191 .513 19-63 .302 31-43 .721 46 100 146 8.1 40 0 17 38 8 21 246 13.7
12 Lumsden, Cooper 20-4 403 20.2 60-140 .429 37-89 .416 29-35 .829 5 37 42 2.1 26 0 35 30 0 11 186 9.3
05 Chandler, Preston 20-20 528 26.4 66-148 .446 23-68 .338 21-33 .636 23 47 70 3.5 59 1 14 18 11 6 176 8.8
20 Wright, Zane 19-18 423 22.3 50-111 .450 26-70 .371 5-6 .833 4 17 21 1.1 21 1 13 12 1 4 131 6.9
42 Jeske, Justin 15-4 300 20.0 37-58 .638 0-0 .000 6-18 .333 24 51 75 5.0 48 1 21 16 2 15 80 5.3
02 Pennington, Paul 10-0 178 17.8 18-46 .391 0-8 .000 14-21 .667 5 15 20 2.0 19 0 28 10 5 10 50 5.0
23 Valdez, Ismael 19-16 428 22.5 33-90 .367 0-1 .000 24-35 .686 17 68 85 4.5 41 0 60 35 20 9 90 4.7
01 Williams, Kendall 20-0 254 12.7 30-67 .448 9-22 .409 15-19 .789 6 34 40 2.0 30 1 18 14 4 15 84 4.2
11 Andreason, Ryne 16-4 186 11.6 25-44 .568 4-13 .308 3-4 .750 17 21 38 2.4 9 0 8 5 4 7 57 3.6
32 N'tula, Manny 13-1 163 12.5 16-52 .308 7-35 .200 7-11 .636 1 8 9 0.7 9 0 12 9 2 3 46 3.5
22 O'Harra, Riley 2-0 9 4.5 3-6 .500 0-2 .000 0-3 .000 4 3 7 3.5 3 0 3 1 0 0 6 3.0
04 Brown, DaMarius 7-0 33 4.7 5-10 .500 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 2 1 3 0.4 5 0 0 1 0 0 10 1.4
Total 20 3982 199.1 576-1249 .461 140-410 .341 214-300 .713 198 525 723 36.2 339 4 296 255 63 128 1506 75.30
Opponents 3952 197.6 527-1159 .455 153-422 .363 270-370 .730 163 509 672 33.6 313 0 271 254 46 139 1477 73.85

Team Statistics EOU OPP
SCORING 1506 1477
    Points Per Game 75.3 73.9
    Scoring Margin 1.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 576-1249 527-1159
    Field Goal Pct .461 .455
3 POINT FG-ATT 140-410 153-422
    3PT FG Pct .341 .363
    3PT Made Per Game 7.0 7.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 214-300 270-370
    FT Pct .713 .730
    FT Made Per Game 10.7 13.5
REBOUNDS 723 672
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 33.6
    Rebounds Margin 2.6 –
ASSISTS 296 271
    Assists Per Game 14.8 13.6
TURNOVERS 255 254
    Turnovers Per Game 12.8 12.7
    Turnovers Margin -0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.1
STEALS 128 139
    Steals Per Game 6.4 7.0
BLOCKS 63 46
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.3
ATTENDANCE 561 4,309
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-56 10-431
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT3 Total
Eastern Oregon 698 797 11 1506
Opponents 691 777 9 1477

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/21 at  College of Idaho L 61-64 1465
12/03/21 at  Southern Oregon L 67-70 480
12/04/21 at  Oregon Tech L 71-80 1151
12/17/21 LEWIS-CLARK STATE (IDAHO) L 72-76 0
12/18/21 WALLA WALLA (WASH.) W 88-70 0
12/31/21 at  Corban L 70-76 212
01/01/22 at  Bushnell W 97-74 0
01/08/22 MULTNOMAH W 102-93 0
01/14/22 at  Northwest L 70-86 90
01/21/22 OREGON TECH L 58-65 0
01/22/22 SOUTHERN OREGON W 65-62 0
01/25/22 COLLEGE OF IDAHO W (OT) 93-91 0
01/28/22 BUSHNELL L 75-82 0
01/29/22 CORBAN W 84-74 0
02/04/22 at  Walla Walla L 74-85 175
02/05/22 at  Lewis-Clark State L 55-65 736
02/11/22 EVERGREEN W 74-62 255
02/12/22 NORTHWEST W 77-54 306
02/18/22 at  Multnomah W 80-77 0
02/19/22 at  Warner Pacific W 73-71 0


